

No. 137, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MONTANA, PLAINTIFF

v.

STATE OF WYOMING

AND

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

RONALD J. TENPAS
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

WILLIAM M. JAY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID L. BERNHARDT
Solicitor
JOHN MURDOCK
*Attorney
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20240*

JAMES DUBOIS
K. JACK HAUGRUD
KEITH SAXE
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	9
I. Montana’s bill of complaint alleges a controversy that warrants the exercise of the Court’s original jurisdiction	10
A. Montana’s claim of a breach of an interstate water compact asserts a substantial sovereign interest	11
B. The Compact Commission is not a viable alternative forum	12
C. Montana’s complaint adequately alleges injury ...	13
II. Before referring the matter to a Special Master, or taking other action, this Court should resolve the threshold legal issues	15
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985)	18
<i>Arizona v. California</i> :	
292 U.S. 341 (1934)	18
298 U.S. 558 (1936)	6
373 U.S. 546 (1963)	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) ...	13, 19
<i>Central R.R. v. Jersey City</i> , 209 U.S. 473 (1908)	18
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	10, 11
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> :	
185 U.S. 125 (1902)	11
514 U.S. 673 (1995)	10, 14, 17

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska:</i>	
527 U.S. 1020 (1999)	14, 17
528 U.S. 1001 (1999)	17, 18
528 U.S. 1272 (2000)	17
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	12
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992)	10, 11
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming:</i>	
325 U.S. 589 (1945)	11
507 U.S. 584 (1993)	14, 18
515 U.S. 1 (1995)	10, 15, 19
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	16
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998)	10, 18
<i>Ohio v. Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 641, 644 (1973)	17, 19
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991)	17, 18
<i>Texas v. New Mexico:</i>	
462 U.S. 554 (1983)	10, 11, 18
482 U.S. 124 (1987)	13, 17
<i>United States v. Alaska:</i>	
501 U.S. 1248 (1991)	17, 19
501 U.S. 1275 (1991)	19
<i>United States v. California:</i>	
332 U.S. 19 (1947)	17
375 U.S. 927 (1963)	16
<i>United States v. Louisiana:</i>	
338 U.S. 806 (1949)	16
339 U.S. 699 (1950)	17
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960)	17, 18

III

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>Virginia v. West Virginia</i> , 206 U.S. 290 (1907)	10	
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	3	
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> :		
298 U.S. 573 (1936)	11	
309 U.S. 572 (1940)	14	
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 488 U.S. 921 (1988)	16	
Constitution, statutes and rules:		
U.S. Const.:		
Art. I, § 10, Cl. 3 (Compact Clause)	4	
Art. III, § 2, Cl. 2	10	
Act of June 2, 1949, ch. 166, 63 Stat. 152-153	4	
Northern Cheyenne Indian Reserved Water Rights Settlement Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-374, § 4(a), 106 Stat. 1187		8
Yellowstone River Compact, ch. 629, 65 Stat. 663	1, 4	
Preamble, 65 Stat. 663	4	
Art. II, 65 Stat. 664	4	
Art. II(D), 65 Stat. 664	4	
Art. II(E), 65 Stat. 664	5	
Art. II(F), 65 Stat. 665	2, 3, 5	
Art. II(G), 65 Stat. 665	5	
Art. II(H), 65 Stat. 665	5	
Art. III, 65 Stat. 665	5	
Art. III(A), 65 Stat. 665	5	
Art. III(C), 65 Stat. 665	5, 12	
Art. III(E), 65 Stat. 666	5	

IV

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Art. III(F), 65 Stat. 666	5
Art. V, 65 Stat. 666	1, 6
Art. V(A), 65 Stat. 666	6
Art. V(B), 65 Stat. 666	6
Art. VI, 65 Stat. 668	8
Arts. VI-XI, 65 Stat. 668-669	6
28 U.S.C. 1251(a)	10
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-20-301 art. II(A)(2)(a) (2005)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8(a)(2)	14
Rule 12(b)(6)	14, 15, 16, 19
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 17.2	14, 16
Rule 37.2(a)	20
Miscellaneous:	
2A James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (2d ed. 1996)	15
5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004)	16
